
RECORD NOS. 22-5133(L), 22-5139

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

RADIYA BUCHANAN, et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, et al.,
Defendants – Appellees.

BLACK LIVES MATTER D.C., et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, et al.,
Defendants – Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AND
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Darpana Sheth
FOUNDATION AND INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
501 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 717-3474
darpana.sheth@thefire.org

Scott F. Regan
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320
sregan@ij.org

Victoria Clark
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5936
tclark@ij.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Westfall Act “left <i>Bivens</i> where it found it” in 1988.....	8
II. By 1988, this Circuit recognized that <i>Bivens</i> remedies were available to protestors at the seat of federal power	11
III. In 1988, when Congress fashioned the Westfall Act, <i>Bivens</i> remedies were more expansive than they are today.....	15
a. The <i>Bivens</i> Court envisioned the “special factors” analysis as primarily concerning the federal government’s relationship with its employees.....	17
b. In <i>Davis v. Passman</i> and <i>Carlson v. Green</i> , the Court recognized the availability of a <i>Bivens</i> remedy despite salient opposing factors.....	19

c. *Bush, Chappell, and Stanley* demonstrate that the *Bivens* Court’s original concerns animating the “special factors” analysis focused on the federal employee-employer relationship.....21

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Bloem v. Unknown Department of the Interior Employees</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	1
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	17, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	17, 24
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , 990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	6
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	16, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Carmer v. United States</i> , No. 1:22-cv-01100 (D.D.C. filed Apr. 21, 2022).....	i
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	7, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks*

<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	16, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14
* <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	4, 11, 15, 16, 24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	18, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	5, 10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13, 14
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	5
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	9-10
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	22
<i>Silva v. United States</i> , 45 F.4th 1134 (10th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954).....	18, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	18, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	7, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24

<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	5, 10
--	-------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 17
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	13, 20
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	5, 8, 10, 14, 22

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1, 3
-------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anya Bernstein, <i>Congressional Will and the Role of the Executive in Bivens Actions: What Is Special About Special Factors?</i> , 45 IND. L. REV. 719 (2012).....	17, 18
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Institute for Justice in Support of Respondent, <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , No. 21-147 (S. Ct. Jan. 26, 2022).....	1
Brief of Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> supporting petitioner, <i>Keister v. Bell</i> , No. 22-388 (<i>petition for cert. filed</i> Oct. 21, 2022).....	2
Brief of Foundation for Individual Rights in Education as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> supporting petitioner, <i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021) (No. 20-1066).....	2

Brief of Foundation for Individual Rights in Education as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> supporting respondent, <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022) (No. 21-147).....	2
Carlos M. Vázquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question</i> , 161 U. PENN. L. REV. 509 (2013).....	8, 21
<i>Developments in the Law: Remedies Against the United States and Its Officials</i> , 70 HARV. L. REV. 827 (1957).....	9
H.R. 4612, 100th Cong. (1988).....	22
H.R. REP. NO. 100-700 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5945	9
Institute for Justice, <i>Constitutional GPA</i> (June 30, 2022), https://ij.org/report/constitutional-gpa/	1
Patrick Jaicomo & Anya Bidwell, <i>Recalibrating Qualified Immunity: How Taznin v. Tanvir, Taylor v. Riojas,</i> <i>and McCoy v. Alamu Signal the Supreme Court’s Discomfort with</i> <i>the Doctrine of Qualified Immunity</i> , 112 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 105 (2022).....	1
Paul M. Bator et al., HART AND WECHSLER’S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (3d ed. 1988)	20
